
NB-1 of 4 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Glendale (“City”) will receive sealed bids, until the bid deadline 
established below for the following work of improvement: 

 
OCEAN VIEW BOULEVARD REHABILITATION  PROJECT 

SPECIFICATIONS NO. 3600 
 

Bid Submittal Deadline:  Submit before 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 5, 2017  
 

Bids Submittal Location:  Office of City Clerk, 613 E. Broadway, Glendale, CA 91206  
 

Bids Opening Time:  2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 5, 2017 
 
Bid Opening Location:  City Council Chambers, 613 E. Broadway, Glendale, CA 91206 
 

NO LATE BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED. 
 

Bidding Documents Purchase Price:  $1.00 per Compact Disk (Digital Files), plus $12.00 for mailing  
 

Bidding Documents Purchase Location:  Office of the City Engineer 
633 East Broadway, Room 204 
Glendale, CA  91206 

 
Additional Bid Document Procurement:  1. Bid America   (951) 677-4819 

       Locations:     2. I SqFt Plan Room  (800) 364-2059 
3. McGraw Hill Blueprint Express (626) 471-9021 
4. Reed Construction Data  (800)876-4045 
5. Construction Bid Board  (559)325-7054 

 
City of Glendale Contact Person:   Armond Simonian 

Phone: (818) 548-3945 
Facsimile: (818) 242-7087 
Email: ASimonian@GlendaleCA.GOV 

 
Project Description: 

The work shall be done in accordance with Specifications No. 3600 and Plan Nos. 1-3030, 1-3039, 
4-633, 49-223, 50-633, 50-634. The work generally includes: Selective removal and repair of 
broken and damaged curbs and gutters; driveway and alley approaches; sidewalks; and 
deteriorated asphaltic concrete pavement; Installation of new gutter on Ocean View Boulevard; 
Installation and/or reconstruction of curb ramps meeting current Americans with Disabilities Act 
guidelines; Installation of bulb-out at Ocean View Boulevard and Broadview Drive; 
Surface grinding of existing asphalt concrete pavement; Placement of Asphalt Rubber Hot Mix 
(ARHM) surface course; Relocation of Catch Basin at North East Corner of Ocean View Boulevard 
and Broadview Drive; Modification of traffic signal system at Ocean View Boulevard and Broadview 
Drive; Installation of new traffic signal system at Ocean View Boulevard and Verdugo Road;  
Installation of pavement striping, bike lane, and other pavement markings; Removal of three 
existing trees and planting of five new street trees; Installation of bulb-out at intersection of 
Honolulu Avenue and Agner Avenue and Increase the length of the westbound bus stop at 
Honolulu Avenue and Market Street. 



NB-2 of 4 

, Standard Plans for Public Works Construction (SPPWC 2015 Edition), and the Standard 
Specifications for Public Works Construction (2012 Edition), including all supplements thereto 
issued prior to bid opening date. 

 
Other Bidding Information:   
 Number of Contract Working Days: 70 Working Days 
 Amount of Liquidated Damages:      $1,700 per Working Day 

Required Construction Staging:     Work Must be Performed between  
June 26, 2017-October 4, 2017  
Working Hours: 7AM-3:30PM, See Special Provisions, Section 
6.01, Contractor’s Schedule of Operations 

 
1. Bidding Documents.  Bids must be made on the Proposal Form contained herein.  

Bidding Documents (plans, specifications, and proposal forms) may be obtained in the 
Offices of the located at 633 East Broadway, Room 204, Glendale, CA, 91206, where 
they may be examined and copies purchased. The cost of said specifications and 
drawings is non-refundable and purchased specifications and drawings need not be 
returned.  Drawings and specifications may be mailed for an additional charge. 

1. 2. Engineer’s Estimate and Time of Completion. An Engineer’s Estimate of the cost of 
construction of this Work has been prepared.  Said estimate is in the range of $1,250,000 
and $1,375,000.  This Work must be completed within Fifty Two Working Days from the 
date of commencement as established by the City’s written Notice to Proceed.  

2. 3. Acceptance or Rejection of Bids.  The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 
to award all or any individual part/item of the bid, and to waive any informalities, 
irregularities or technical defects in such bids and determine the lowest responsible 
bidder, whichever may be in the best interests of the City.  No late bids will be accepted, 
nor will any oral, facsimile or electronic bids be accepted by the City. 

4. Contractor’s License.  At the time of submission of the Bid, and at all times during 
performance of the Work, Contractor is required to possess a proper license in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9, Division 3 Sections 7000 et seq. of the 
Business and Profession Code. 

a. Pursuant to Section 3300, of the Public Contract Code, the classification of the 
bidder’s Contractor’s License shall be “Class A (For sewer cleaning and video, 
use Class A, C-36, C-42, or D-38)”.  Failure of a bidder to obtain adequate 
licensing at the time the contract is awarded shall constitute a failure to execute 
the Contract and shall result in the forfeiture of the Bidder’s Bond. 

b. For federally funded projects, the Contractor shall be properly licensed at the 
time of award. 

 
c. California Department of Industrial Relations ― Public Works Contractor 

Registration.   

1.    Beginning July 1, 2014, under the Public Works Contractor Registration Law 
(California Senate Bill No. 854 - See Labor Code Section 1725.5), 
contractors must register and meet requirements using the online application 
https://efiling.dir.ca.gov/PWCR/ActionServlet?action=displayPWCRegistratio

https://efiling.dir.ca.gov/PWCR/ActionServlet?action=displayPWCRegistrationForm


NB-3 of 4 

nForm before bidding on public works contracts in California.  The 
application also provides agencies that administer public works programs 
with a searchable database of qualified contractors.  Application and 
renewal are completed online with a non-refundable fee of $300.  More 
information is available at the following links: 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSE/PublicWorks/SB854FactSheet_6.30.14.pdf 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html 

2.    Beginning April 1, 2015, the City may award public works projects only to 
contractors and subcontractors who comply with the Public Works 
Contractor Registration Law. 

3.    Notice to Bidders and Subcontractors: 

a.    No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a Bid proposal for a 
public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless 
registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor 
Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for 
bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. 

b.   No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public 
work on a public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) 
unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant 
to Labor Code section 1725.5. 

c.    This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 
Department of Industrial Relations. 

d.   The prime contractor must post job site notices prescribed by regulation. 
(See 8 Calif. Code Reg. Section 16451(d) for the notice that previously 
was required for projects monitored by the DIR Compliance Monitoring 
Unit.)   

4.    Furnishing of Electronic Certified Payroll Records to Labor 
Commissioner.  For all new projects awarded on or after April 1, 2015, 
contractors and subcontractors must furnish electronic certified payroll 
records directly to the Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards 
Enforcement). 

5. Bid Forms and Security.  Each bid must be made on the proposal forms obtainable at 
the Offices of the City Engineer.  Each bid shall be accompanied by a cashier’s check or 
certified check drawn on a solvent bank, payable to “City of Glendale”, for an amount 
equal to ten percent (10%) of the total maximum amount of the bid.   Alternatively, a 
satisfactory corporate surety bid bond for an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the 
total maximum amount of the bid may accompany the bid.  Said security shall serve as a 
guarantee that the successful bidder will, within fourteen calendar days from the date of 
the award of the contract, enter into a valid contract with the City for said Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

3. 6. Bid Irrevocability.  Bids shall remain open and valid for ninety calendar days after the bid 
opening. 

4. 7. Prevailing Wage Resolution.  Bidders are hereby notified that in accordance with the 
provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California, the City Council of the City has 

https://efiling.dir.ca.gov/PWCR/ActionServlet?action=displayPWCRegistrationForm
http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSE/PublicWorks/SB854FactSheet_6.30.14.pdf
http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html


NB-4 of 4 

ascertained and determined by Resolution No. 18,626 (as amended), the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages of a similar character in the locality in which the Work is 
performed and the general prevailing rate for legal holiday and overtime Work for each 
craft or type of worker needed in the execution of agreements with the City.  Said 
resolution is on file in the Office of the City Clerk and is hereby incorporated and made a 
part hereof by the same as though fully set forth herein.  Copies of said resolution may be 
obtained at the Office of the City Clerk. 

5. 8. Substitution of Securities.  Pursuant to California Public Contract Code Section 22300, 
substitution of securities for withheld funds is permitted in accordance therewith.  

 

Dated this _________ day of ______________, 2017, City of Glendale, California 

 

 
     
Ardashes Kassakhian, City Clerk of the City of Glendale.  


